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ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

1333 Atlantic Avenue 

Atlantic City, NJ 08401 

Fax (609) 343-2289 
 

Department Head 

Diana Rutala 

(609) 343-2203 

rutala_diana@aclink.org 
 
Division of Information Technologies 

Brian E. Ruh, Director 

ruh_brian@aclink.org ………………………………………….609-343-2321 
      
 

     Printing Operations  

     Vince Graziano, Manager 

     graziano_vince@aclink.org ………………...…..609-345-6700, Ext. 2496      

     Records 

     Donna Lenzi, Manager  

     lenzi_donna@aclink.org ……………………………………609-343-2220  
      

     Telecommunications Unit………………………609-345-6700 Ext. 2521 
 

Division of Human Resources 

Elizabeth D’Ancona, Division Director 

dancona_elizabeth@aclink.org………………………………...609-343-2212  
      Compensation and Benefits 

      Tammi Robbins, Manager 

      robbins_tammi@aclink.org.………………………………..609-343-2359  
       

      Office of Equal Employment Opportunity  

      Edward Kyle, Chief of Personnel and Labor Relations 

      kyle_edward@aclink.org ………………………………….609-343-2241 
 

Division of Budget and Purchasing 

Palma Conover, Director/Purchasing Agent …………………..609-343-2268 

conover_palma@aclink.org ………………………………Fax 609-343-2193 
 

Budget 

Jeffrey Monroe, Fiscal Officer  

monroe_jeff@aclink.org ……….…………………………..….609-343-2337 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:rutala_diana@aclink.org
mailto:ruh_brian@aclink.org
mailto:graziano_vince@aclink.org
mailto:lenzi_donna@aclink.org
mailto:robbins_tammi@aclink.org
mailto:kyle_edward@aclink.org
mailto:conover_palma@aclink.org
mailto:monroe_jeff@aclink.org
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            FAMILY AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

1333 Atlantic Avenue 

Atlantic City, NJ 08401 

Fax (609) 343-2374  
Department Head 

J. Forrest Gilmore 

(609) 343-2377 

gilmore_forrest@aclink.org 
 

Welfare/Legal and Quality Assurance 

Karen B. Enous, Director 

enous_karen@aclink.org.............................................................609-343-2346  
Human Resources/Employee Relations 

Birdie L. Cody, Chief of Administrative Services 

cody_birdie@aclink.org..............................................................609-343-2353 
 

Child Support Program 

Stephen Allen, Administrative Supervisor 

allen_stephen@aclink.org..........................................609-348-3001, Ext. 2688 
 

Emergency Assistance 

Leonard Golden, Administrative Supervisor 

golden_leonard@aclink.org.......................................609-348-3001, Ext. 2863 
 

Fiscal Unit 

Beth Holtzman, Fiscal Officer 

maccagnano_beth@aclink.org...................................609-348-3001, Ext. 2702  
 

Cindy Smith, Assistant Fiscal Officer 

smith_cindy@aclink.org............................................609-348-3001, Ext. 2693  
 

Social Case Management General Assistance & Temporary Assistance 

for Needy Families (TANF) 

Crystal Lucas, Administrative Supervisor 

lucas_crystal@aclink.org...........………………….609-348-3001, Ext. 2775 
 

 

Medicals 

Jose Baez, Program Development Specialist 

baez_jose@aclink.org................................................609-348-3001, Ext. 2827 
 

Point of Entry/Homelessness Prevention 

John McLernon, Director of Community Relations and Social Services 

mclernon_john@aclink.org.......................................609-348-3001, Ext. 2873 
 

 

mailto:rutala_diana@aclink.org
mailto:enous_karen@aclink.org
mailto:cody_birdie@aclink.org
mailto:allen_stephen@aclink.org
mailto:golden_leonard@aclink.org
mailto:maccagnano_beth@aclink.org
mailto:smith_cindy@aclink.org
mailto:crystal@xbp.dhs.state.nj.us..……………………….609-485-0227
mailto:baez_jose@aclink.org
mailto:mclernon_john@aclink.org
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FAMILY AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

(continued) 
 

Human Service Advisory Council/Contracts 

Karla Guy, Supervising Contract Administrator 

guy_karla@aclink.org................................................609-348-3001, Ext. 2728 
 

 

Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP)/Food Stamps 

Donna Woodlin, Assistant Administrative Supervisor 

woodlin_donna@aclink.org.....………………..…609-348-3001, Ext. 2774 
 

 

 

 

HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

235 DolphinAvenue 

Northfield, NJ 08225 

(609) 645-5930 ~ Fax (609) 343-2374  
Department Head 

Patricia Diamond 

diamond_patricia@aclink.org 
 
Division of Public Health 

Patricia Diamond, Health Officer 

201 Shore Road ……………………………………………......609-645-5935 

Northfield, NJ 08225 ………………………………..…….Fax 609-645-5931 
     
     Environmental Health Services 

     Kathleen Knisell, Coordinator…………………..609-645-5971, Ext. 4395 

     knisell_kathleen@aclink.org…………………..……...Fax 609-645-5923 
 
     Community Health and Clinical Services 

     Barbara Kennedy, Advanced Practice Nursing....609-645-7700, Ext. 4505 

     kennedy_barbara@aclink.org.………………….............Fax 609-272-8490 
 
     Substances Abuse Services 

     Robert Widitz, Program Coordinator……...………….…....609-645-5932 

     widitz_robert@aclink.org ……………………………...Fax 609-645-5890 
 
 

     Health Planning, Information and Education 

     Ben Mount, Community Health Services Coordinator……..609-645-5853 

     mount_ben@aclink.org ……………………………......Fax 609-645-2857 
 

      

 

 

mailto:guy_karla@aclink.org
mailto:diamond_patricia@aclink.org
mailto:dillion_patrick@aclink.org
mailto:kennedy_barbara@aclink.org
mailto:widitz_robert@aclink.org
mailto:mount_ben@aclink.org
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HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT (continued) 

     Animal Shelter 

     Kathy Kelsey, Manager 

     240 Old Turnpike Road 

     Pleasantville, NJ 08232 ………………..……………….…..609-485-2345 

     kelsey_kathy@aclink.org ………………..….…………Fax 609-484-0767 
 

Meadowview Nursing and Rehabilitation Center 

Michelle Savage, Licensed Nursing Home Administrator..........609-645-5955 

savage_michelle@aclink.org ……………………………...Fax 609-645-5939  
     Charlene Barr, Assistant Nursing Home Administrator 

     barr_charlene@aclink.org…..……………….………….…..609-645-5955 
     
     Stacie Bates, Director of Nursing 

     bates_stacie@aclink.org.......……….………..………….…..609-645-5955  
     Alliette Lewis, Admissions Officer 

     lewis_alliette@aclink.org.…...……..…………………….....609-645-5955 
       

Office of Support Services 

Alan Knudsen, Director 

201 Shore Road 

Northfield, NJ 08225 

knudsen_alan@aclink.org.………...………….....……………..609-645-5944 

Business Office 

Margaret Shamus, Fiscal Officer 

shamus_margaret@aclink.org.………….………………......609-645-5955 
 

Division of Intergenerational Services 

Christine Wilson, Division Director 

Shoreview Building 

101 S. Shore Road 

Northfield, NJ 08225 

wilson_chris@aclink.org.........……………….…………….…..609-645-5843      

     Information and Referral ................................................1-888-426-9243       
     Nutrition Program 

     Christine Wilson, Division Director 

     wilson_chris@aclink.org.........………….………609-645-7700, Ext. 4701 
 

     Office on Aging 

     Cindy McNellis, Executive Director 

     mcnellis_cynthia@aclink.org.……….…….........609-645-7700, Ext. 4347 

 

 

 

mailto:kelsey_kathy@aclink.org
mailto:savage_michelle@aclink.org
mailto:barr_charlene@aclink.org
mailto:gillespie_james@aclink.org
mailto:shamus_margaret@aclink.org
mailto:%20%20%20mcnellis_cynthia@aclink.org
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HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT (continued) 
 

     Mental Health 

     Kathleen Quish, Administrator 

     quish_kathleen@aclink.org....….…………..…...609-645-7700, Ext. 4519 
 
     Transportation 

     Demetrius Pearson, Director 

     pearson_demetrius@aclink.org………………... 609-645-7700 Ext. 4058 
 

     Office for the Disabled 

     Cristine Chickadel, Community Service Worker 

     chickadel_cristine@aclink.org….......…………...609-645-7700, Ext. 4519 
    
     New Jersey ADRC and Home Care 

     Kara Janson 

     janson_kara@aclink.org…...................................609-645-7700, Ext. 4707 
 
     Medicaid Financial Eligibility/ Long Term Care 

     Barbara Paugh, Assistant Adm. Supervisor 

     paugh_barbara@aclink.org ...…………………...609-645-7700, Ext. 4533 
 
     Juvenile Justice/Children and Families Initiative 

     Leesa Seymour, Youth Services Commission Administrator 

     seymour_leesa@aclink.org….........……..……….………....609-343-2304 

  

 

 

LAW DEPARTMENT 

1333 Atlantic Avenue 

Atlantic City, NJ 08401 

(609) 343-2279 ~ Fax (609) 343-2373 
 

County Counsel 

James F. Ferguson 

(609) 343-2310 

ferguson_james@aclink.org 
 

 
Office of the Adjuster 

Lillian Cross, County Adjuster.……………………………...…609-343-2361 

cross_lillian@aclink.org …….…………………………….Fax 609-343-2322 
 
Weights and Measures 

James Dugan, Assistant County Counsel 

dugan_james@aclink.org ………………………….609-345-6700, Ext. 2470 

 

mailto:williams_sally@aclink.org
mailto:lindow_carl@aclink.org………………………
mailto:quish_kathleen@aclink.org
mailto:wilson_chris@aclink.org
mailto:paugh_barbara@aclink.org
mailto:ferguson_james@aclink.org
mailto:cross_lillian@aclink.org
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PUBLIC SAFETY DEPARTMENT 

Gerard L. Gormley Justice Facility 

5060 Atlantic Avenue 

Mays Landing, NJ 08330-2099 

(609) 645-5855 ~ Fax (609) 909-7451 

Department Head 

Michael Fedorko 

fedorko_michael@aclink.org 
 

Division of Adult Detention 

David Kelsey, Warden ………………………………….……..609-909-7433 

kelsey_david@aclink.org..........…………………………...Fax 609-909-7451  
     Mike Kelly, Deputy Warden……………..……………..…..609-909-7440 

     kelly_mike@aclink.org.............……….……………….Fax 609-909-7451 
  
Office of Emergency Preparedness 

Vincent Jones III, Emergency Management Coordinator  

Anthony “Tony” Canale Training Center 

5033 English Creek Avenue  

Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234………………………..……..609-272-9495 

jones_vincent@aclink.org.……………………...…............Fax 609-407-6745 
 

Office of Fire Safety 

David Buzby, Fire Marshal 

buzby_david@aclink.org ………………………….…………..609-407-6741 
 

Office of Police Training 

Edward Thornton, Director…………..………………………..609-407-6727 

thornton_edward@aclink.org……..………………...…….Fax 609-407-6717 
  
Office of Fire Training 

Michael Corbo, Director  

corbo_michael@aclink.org…………....……………………….609-407-6728 
 

Office of Highway Safety 

Christine Woltmann, Coordinator.……….…….…….………..609-407-6739 

woltmann_christine@aclink.org...…………..……..…......Fax 609-407-6718 
 

Atlantic County Range Facility 

David Daniels, Supervisor 

175 Betsey Scull Road 

Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234…….……….………………..609-926-1953  

daniels_dave@aclink.org.....................................................Fax 609-926-5274 
 
Pronouncement of Death …………………………...……......609-909-7200 

NJ State Southern Regional Medical Examiner’s Office...….…609-861-3355 

mailto:jones_vincent@aclink.org
mailto:buzby_david@aclink.org
mailto:corbo_michael@aclink.org
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PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

Route 9 and Dolphin Avenue 

P.O. Box 719 

Northfield, NJ 08225 

(609) 645-5898 or (609) 645-5830 ~ Fax (609) 645-5836  
Department Head 

Greg Brookins 

brookins_gregory@aclink.org 
 

Division of Roads and Bridges 

Jay Steinmetz, Acting Director….…………………….……….609-645-5830 

steinmetz_jay@aclink.org....................................................Fax 609-645-5845 
 
 

Office of Fleet Management 

Paul Rosenberg, Director 

rosenberg_paul@aclink.org.........……….....…..….…………...609-645-5812 
 

Office of Mosquito Control 

John “Doug” Abdill, Superintendent 

abdill_john@aclink.org ………………………………………..609-645-5948 
 

Division of Facilities Management 

Jerry Griffin, Director  

1227 Drexel Avenue  

Atlantic City, NJ 08401...……….……………………………...609-343-2284 

griffin_jerry@aclink.org......…………………………........Fax 609-344-6630 
 

 

Division of Parks and Recreation 

Eric Husta, Director  

109 State Route 50  

Mays Landing, NJ……...………………………….…………...609-645-5960 

husta_eric@aclink.org …………………………….………Fax 609-645-5868 
 

Estell Manor Park 

109 State Route 50  

Mays Landing, NJ 08330       

     Warren E. Fox Nature Center……………….…..…....….609-625-1897      

     Veterans Cemetery Office  

      189 State Route 50 

      Mays Landing, NJ 08330…………………..……..………..609-909-5859   
 

Lake Lenape Park 

Adam Witcraft, Park Manager  

6303 Old Harding Highway 

Mays Landing, NJ.……………………....……...…….………..609-625-8219 

witcraft_adam@aclink.org…………………..…….…........Fax 609-645-5825 

mailto:brookins_gregory@aclink.org
mailto:abdill_john@aclink.org
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PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (continued) 
 
 

John F. Gaffney Green Tree Golf Course 

John Hammer, Manager for ACIA  

1030 Somers Point/Mays Landing Road 

Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234.…………..…………………...609-625-9131 

hammer_john@aclink.org ………………………………...Fax 609-625-2782 

 

 
REGIONAL PLANNING AND ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

Route 9 and Dolphin Avenue 

Northfield, NJ 08225 

(609) 645-5898 ~ Fax (609) 645-5836 
 

Department Head 

John Peterson 

peterson_john@aclink.org 
 
Office of Policy and Planning 

John Peterson, Director 

peterson_john@aclink.org …………………………………….609-645-5898 
 

Division of Engineering 

Mark Shourds, Director 

shourds_mark@aclink.org ………………………………..….. 609-645-5898 
 

Office of Geographic Information Systems (GIS) 

Matthew Duffy, GIS Specialist II 

duffy_matthew@aclink.org.........................................................609-645-5898 
 

Development Review 

Brian Walters, Supervising Planner 

walters_brian@aclink.org.....……………….……………….....609-645-5898 
 

State Data Center Affiliate/Census Bureau Contact/ 

Environmental Programs 

Robert Lindaw, Assistant Planning Director 

lindaw_robert@aclink.org …………………………………..…609-645-5898 
 

Open Space and Farmland Acquisition and Preservation Programs 

Ranae Fehr, Principal Planner 

fehr_ranae@aclink.org ………………………………..…….…609-645-5898 
 

County Highway Occupancy Permits 

Christopher Mularz, Senior Administrative Analyst 

mularz_christopher@aclink.org ……………………………….609-645-5898 

mailto:hammer_john@aclink.org
mailto:peterson_john@aclink.org
mailto:peterson_john@aclink.org
mailto:shourds%1F_mark@aclink.org
mailto:duffy_matthew@aclink.org
mailto:lindaw_robert@aclink.org
mailto:fehr_ranae@aclink.org
mailto:mularz_christopher@aclink.org

